

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 306 OF 2026**

Between:

1. Mangali @ Gongula Radha Laxmi, W/o. Late Mangali @ Gongula Shankaraiah.
2. M.Sabitha, D/o. Late Mangali @ Gongula Shankaraiah.
3. M.Mahindar, S/o. Late Mangali @ Gongula Shankaraiah.
4. M.Praveen, S/o. Late Mangali @ Gongula Shankaraiah.

Petitioners/Respondents No. 1 to 4/Plaintiffs

AND

1. Mangali Vamshi, S/o. Late Mangali @ Gongula Shankaraiah, Aged 14 years, Occ. Student,
2. Mangali Pooja, D/o. Late Mangali @ Gongula Shankaraiah, Aged about 13 years, Occ. Student,
Nos.2 and 3 are being minors, represented by their natural guardian and mother, Smt.Mangali Aruna W/o. Late Mangali @ Gongula Shankaraiah, Aged about 38 years, Occ. Labour,
Both are R/o. H.No.2-43, Kolluru Village. Bomswada Mandal, Kamareddy District (Erstwhile Nizambad District).
3. Mangali Devaiah, S/o. Late Pentaiah, Aged about 55 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. H.No.4-60, Ameenpur Village, Patancheru Mandal, Sanga Reddy District (Erstwhile Madak District).
(the Respondent No. 3 herein is not necessary party this petition)

Respondent No. 3/Respondent No. 5/Defendant

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Order, dated 11/11/2025 passed in I.A.No. 606 of 2023 in O.S.No. 195 of 2019 on the file of III Additional District and Sessions Judge. Sanga Reddy District at Sanga Reddy;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No. 195 of 2019 on the file of III Additional District

and Sessions Judge, Sanga Reddy District at Sanga Reddy, pending disposal of CRP No. 306 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the Grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 02.04.2026 & 24.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri PAPAIAH PEDDAKULA Advocate for the Petitioners, and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Sri Papaiah Peddakula, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners is present.

List on 19.06.2026.

Interim order granted by this Court on 02.04.2026 shall stand extended till 19.06.2026.

C. DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//



SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The III Additional District and Sessions Judge, Sanga Reddy District at Sanga Reddy.
2. One CC to SRI. PAPAIAH PEDDAKULA Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SN, J

DATED:09.06.2026

LIST ON 19.06.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.306 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

